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From: Data Privacy

To: Animal Law Reform South Africa Outreach

Cc: Melanie Murcott; Amy P Wilson

Subject: Re: ALRSA - Access to Information in terms of PAIA
Date: Monday, 06 March 2023 17:00:12
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Good afternoon
Please see the attached letter and affirmation in response to your email.

regards
Data Privacy team

From: Animal Law Reform South Africa Outreach <outreach@animallawreform.org>
Sent: Monday, 13 February 2023 14:34

To: Data Privacy <privacy@shoprite.co.za>

Cc: Melanie Murcott <melaniemurcott@animallawreform.org>; Amy P Wilson
<amywilson@animallawreform.org>

Subject: RE: ALRSA - Access to Information in terms of PAIA

Dear Pieter du Preez
I trust you are well.

We acknowledge receipt of your correspondence dated 12 December 2022 in response to our PAIA
request. We have now had an opportunity to take legal advice in respect of your correspondence,
and set out our response below. Please note that whilst we do not intend to deal with each and every
issue raised in your correspondence of 12 December 2022, we reserve the right to do so in detail,
and in the appropriate forum, should the need arise.

It would appear that Shoprite is refusing to afford access to the majority of the information
requested in our PAIA request. However, Shoprite has not explicitly relied on any grounds of refusal
in PAIA, nor has it complied with the requirements of PAIA.

To the extent that Shoprite claims that information is not in its possession, it is incumbent upon
Shoprite to provide, in terms of s 55 of PAIA, an affidavit detailing the steps taken by you to locate
the information, and to clarify precisely which information is not in its possession. You have not
done so. We accordingly request access, alternatively the requisite affidavit.

To the extent that Shoprite claims in paragraph 6.5 of your letter that it is “not privy to...
information from its suppliers”, we wish to highlight the following.

First, this statement amounts to a refusal to provide access. The courts have confirmed, however, it
is necessary for you to indicate and fully justify the basis upon which you refuse access to
information in terms of PAIA. We hereby afford Shoprite the opportunity to do so, alternatively to
revisit its stance on transparency and provide access. In light of s 70 of PAIA, the duty on Shoprite
to justify its refusal to provide access is particularly important given the public interest in food safety
and animal welfare.
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3 March 2023

Mr Cheslyn Ceaser
Animal Law Reform South Africa

Via email: outreach@animallawreform.org

Dear Sir

REQUEST FOR ACCESS TO INFORMATION - CORPORATE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
Ref: PAIA/ALRSA/02/23

We refer to your email received on 13 February 2023.

Kindly find attached our Section 55 Affirmation detailing the steps taken by us to locate the
information, to clarify precisely which information is not in our possession and/or does not
exist.

With respect to Animal Law Reform South Africa’s ("ALRSA") right to access to information,
we suggest that information relating to supplier records be directed to the suppliers
themselves as this information falls within the purview of the suppliers and not Shoprite. We
disagree with ALRSA's statement in the above referred to email that Shoprite must contact
its suppliers per the requirements of Section 71. The application of Section 71 was factually
and legally incorrectly applied by ALRSA.

We do appreciate your efforts in the advancement, protection and well-being of animals and
the environment.

Yours faithfully

‘J P G DU PREEZ

Chief of Legal and Regulatory Officer

Tel: +27219804279
E-mail: privacy@shoprite.co.za

REGISTERED OFFICE: CNR WILLIAM DABBS STREET & OLD PAARL ROAD, PO BOX 215, BRACKENFELL, 7561, SOUTH AFRICA
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DIRECTORS: P C ENGELBRECHT (CEQ), J V R BRONN, D S COHN, A DE BRUYN, P G DU PREEZ, A B GARDENER,
A J HAVINGA, W J HUNLUN, N M MOOLMAN, J H PIENAAR, N L SCHREUDER, A VAN MAZIJK
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AFFIRMATION

I, the undersigned
PIETER GERRIT DU PREEZ
do hereby affirm and state that:

1 I am the Information Officer of Shoprite Checkers Proprietary Limited ("Shoprite") as
contemplated in section 1 of the Promotion of Access to Information Act 2 of 2000
("PAIA") with my address, for purposes of this affirmation, at Shoprite's principal place
of business at Cnr William Dabbs Street and Old Paarl Road, Brackenfell, 7560, Western
Cape.

2 | am also employed by Shoprite as a Chief Legal and Regulatory Officer.

3  The facts contained in this affirmation are within my own personal knowledge and are

both true and correct.
4  This affirmation is made pursuant to the provisions of section 55 of PAIA.

5 In my capacity as Information Officer, | received a request from Animal Law Reform
South Africa ("ALRSA") dated 16 November 2022 ("the request") requesting information
pertaining to Shoprite Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries and their roles as key players
in the egg supply chain during the period of 1 November 2018 - November 2022.

6 During the period from 17 Novemember to 12 December 2022, | took all reasonable
steps to locate the records as contemplated in section 55 of PAIA. In this regard, the

aforementioned steps included -

6.1 All information with regards to environmental, socialhand governance related
matters lies within our Sustainanability department headed by Sanjeev Raghubir
(Group Sustainability Manager). The ALRSA request was forwarded to Sanjeev
Raghubir on 17 November 2022. On 22 November 2022 a meeting was held

/d
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7.1
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7.10

between myself, Sanjeev Raghubir and members of our Group Compliance as well
as Data Management department. Each matter in the ALRSA request was
discussed in detail and the information that specifically falls within Shoprite’s
purview was provided by Sanjeev Raghubir.
Notwithstanding my extensive investigations, it became apparent that some records do
not, in fact, exist. These include the following records and/or information as requested
by ALRSA -
legal compliance, including any and all enforcement and compliance records
pertaining to animal welfare in terms of the listed legislation and regulations set out

in the PAIA request of ALRSA;

any information recording or containing details of inspections by the SAPS,’
NSPCA? and SPCA?® or any other welfare authority;

charges laid, and judgements and orders handed down including any criminal or

civil proceedings pertaining to animal welfare;

internal policies relating to animal welfare and environmental matters;

egg production and supply chain details of its suppliers;

asset register and stock records;

membership records relating to the eggs, chicken and poultry industry;

compliance with association standards and certification records;

third-party certification records; and

commitment statement records.

South African Police Service ("SAPS").
National Council of Societies on the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals ("NSPCA").

3

Societies for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals ("SPCA").







8 In light of what is set out above and as contemplated in section 55 of PAIA, | confirm

that -
8.1 | have taken all reasonable steps to locate the records;
8.2 reasonable grounds exist for believing that the records do not exist as contemplated
in section 55(1)(b)(ii) of PAIA; and
8.3 I have given a full account of all steps taken to find records including all

communications with every person who conducted a search.

9 In light of the above, | am unable to provide ALRSA with the above records requested.

e,

\
QPBETER GERRIT DU PREEZ

The deponent has acknowledged that he knows and understands the content of this
affirmation and believes it to be true and correct.

The provisions of the Regulations contained in Government Notice No. R 1258 dated 1 July
1972 (as amended) and Government Notice No. R 1648 dated 19 August 1977 (as amended)
having been complied with.

This affirmation was attested to before me and the deponent's signature was placed thereon
in my presence at 2o on this the Srof day of Zur. 2023,

ZC
COMMISSIONE OATHS
Full Nathes”

JAN GERHARD CLOETE
At KOMMISSARIS VAN EDE
COMMISSIONER OF OATHS
Capacity: PROKUREUR / ATTORNEY R S.A

2ND FLOOR, BLOCK B, DE WAGENWEG OFFICE PARK
STELLENTIA STREET STELLENBOSCH 7600









Secondly, it seems entirely untenable that Shoprite is not in possession of any of the requested
information about its suppliers, as you have alleged. The information requested would emerge from
supplier contracts, among other records, including those that advance Shoprite’s Position Statement
on Biodiversity and Responsible Sourcing. It cannot be the case that Shoprite does not conclude
contracts with its egg suppliers or have any of the requested records relating to its suppliers.

Thirdly, the statement contradicts the contents of paragraph 6.4 of your letter, which states “we are
aligned with legislation and best practices related to animal welfare...”. If, indeed, Shoprite is not
privy to information concerning its suppliers’ practices related to housing, egg production, nutrition,
stocking density and the use of cages of the chickens received from suppliers, Shoprite is not, in fact,
adopting best practice in respect of animal welfare. Shoprite would also not be complying with its
own Position Statement on Biodiversity and Responsible Soutcing. Your correspondence appears to
amount to an admission that Shoprite does not have a system in place for the assurance of
compliance by its suppliers with best practices in relation to animal welfare. Is this the caser If so,
we are concerned, since Shoprite has committed in its Position Statement on Biodiversity and
Responsible Sourcing to “collaborating and partnering with suppliers and other organisations to
promote responsible sourcing of key agricultural...products”. Further, Shoprite has committed to
“being transparent on [your| efforts and performance”. ALRSA is an organisation secking to
advance responsible sourcing of egg products, yet when we have approached you for access to
recotds you have bluntly refused access and failed to adopt a transparent approach. Given Shoprite’s
commitments in its Position Statement, we hereby request information in respect of such efforts
regarding Shoprite’s responsible sourcing of eggs from suppliers, and transparency about its efforts
and performance. This would include insisting on cage free and better chicken commitments from
suppliers, among other steps.

Lastly, we wish to highlight that Shoprite has not complied with its obligations in terms of section
71 of PAIA in respect of the information requested. In particular, there is no indication that
Shoprite has informed its suppliers of our request, nor sought their consent to disclose the
information we requested.

We trust that Shoprite will revisit its approach and look to advance transparency and accountability
in relation to the environment and the welfare of chickens, noting the Supreme Court of Appeal’s
remark that:

“Corporations operating within our borders, whether local or international, must be left in no doubt that
in relation to the environment...there is no room for secrecy and that constitutional values will be
enforced.”

We look forward to receiving a fully compliant and thorough response to our request in terms of
PAIA forthwith. Should you fail to provide access as requested, we reserve our rights to exhaust the
legal remedies available to us, including but not limited to, approaching the Information Regulator
to lodge a complaint in respect of Shoprite, and/or approaching the courts.

Kindly respond to this correspondence by no later than 20 February 2023 given that we are
currently preparing our public report in which we will rank Shoprite’s relative to its transparency and
stance on animal welfare and environmental sustainability, among other matters. The ranking will be
informed by your response to this correspondence, as well as the previous correspondence and
records provided.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this email.

Kind regards
Cheslyn Ceaser on behalf of
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to this message by anyone else is unauthorised. Should you not be the recipient for which this communication is intended, any disclosure, copying or
distribution of the message, or any action or omission taken by you in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this message in error,
please immediately notify the sender hereof. Animal Law Reform South Africa is not a registered law firm or law clinic. Any and all communications,
information, documentation and other content provided by us should not be construed as and does not constitute legal advice. These are for informational
purposes only and should not be relied on.

From: Data Privacy <privacy@shoprite.co.za>

Sent: Monday, 19 December 2022 14:00

To: Animal Law Reform South Africa Outreach <outreach@animallawreform.org>
Cc: Melanie Murcott <melaniemurcott@animallawreform.org>; Amy P Wilson
<amywilson@animallawreform.org>

Subject: Re: ALRSA - Access to Information in terms of PAIA

Good day

Herewith please find attached our formal reply in terms of your PAIA request dated 16
November 2022.

Kind regards.

Pieter du Preez
Information Officer
Shoprite Checkers (Pty) Ltd

E-mail: privacy@shoprite.co.za

From: Data Privacy <privacy@shoprite.co.za>
Sent: Thursday, 17 November 2022 08:07
To: Animal Law Reform South Africa Outreach <outreach@animallawreform.org>

Cc: Melanie Murcott <melaniemurcott@animallawreform.org>; Amy P Wilson

<amywilson@animallawreform.org>
Subject: Re: ALRSA - Access to Information in terms of PAIA

Good morning
We acknowledge receipt of your PAIA request and will respond in due course.
regards

Margaret
Data Privacy team

From: Animal Law Reform South Africa Outreach <outreach@animallawreform.org>
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Sent: Wednesday, 16 November 2022 20:52
To: Data Privacy <privacy@shoprite.co.za>

Cc: Melanie Murcott <melaniemurcott@animallawreform.org>; Amy P Wilson

<amywilson@animallawreform.org>
Subject: ALRSA - Access to Information in terms of PAIA

Dear Mr Du Preez

| trust you are well.

By way of introduction, my name is Cheslyn Ceaser. | write on behalf of Animal Law Reform
South Africa.

Kindly find attached a request for access to information in terms of the Promotion of Access to
Information Act 2 of 2000, as well as a covering letter with more information in respect thereof.

We look forward to receiving your response within 30 days of the date hereof (i.e., by no later
than 20 December 2022).

Kindly acknowledge receipt hereof.
Kind regards,

Cheslyn Ceaser on behalf of

Outreach: External Liaison
Animal Law Reform South Africa

outreach@animallawreform.org

ANIMAL LAW REFORM

SOUTH AFRICA
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This message as well as all information and/or attachments hereto are confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee and access
to this message by anyone else is unauthorised. Should you not be the recipient for which this communication is intended, any disclosure, copying or
distribution of the message, or any action or omission taken by you in reliance on it, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this message in error,
please immediately notify the sender hereof. Animal Law Reform South Africa is not a registered law firm or law clinic. Any and all communications,
information, documentation and other content provided by us should not be construed as and does not constitute legal advice. These are for informational
purposes only and should not be relied on.
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